

PLEASE NOTE: Legislative Information **cannot** perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Amend the amendment in section 5 in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the 2nd line (page 3, line 18 in amendment) by striking out the following: "\$55,000" and inserting the following: '\$13,750'

Amend the amendment in section 5 in subsection 1 in paragraph C in the 4th line (page 3, line 20 in amendment) by striking out the following: "\$20,000" and inserting the following: '\$5,000'

Amend the amendment in section 7 in subsection 3 by striking out all of paragraph C (page 4, lines 19 and 20 in amendment) and inserting the following:

'C. A slot machine operator that is a federally recognized Indian tribe that operates high-stakes beano may not operate more than 100 slot machines. Those machines may be operated only on weekends that the tribe is licensed to and conducts high-stakes beano in accordance with Title 17, section 314-A.'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in the first paragraph in the 3rd line (page 5, line 26 in amendment) by striking out the following: "38%" and inserting the following: '22%'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph B in the first line (page 5, line 31 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Two and one half" and inserting the following: 'One and one half'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph C in the first line (page 5, line 34 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Two and one half" and inserting the following: 'One and one half'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph D in the first line (page 5, line 38 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Five" and inserting the following: 'Three'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph E in the first line (page 6, line 1 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Five" and inserting the following: 'Two and one half'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph F in the first line (page 6, line 4 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Five" and inserting the following: 'Two and one half'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph G in the first line (page 6, line 6 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Five" and inserting the following: 'Two and one half'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph H in the first line (page 6, line 10 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Five" and inserting the following: 'Two and one half'

Amend the amendment in section 9 in subsection 2-A in paragraph I in the first line (page 6, line 13 in amendment) by striking out the following: "Five" and inserting the following: 'Three'

SUMMARY

This amendment incorporates the changes made by House Amendment "A" to Committee Amendment "B" to H.P. 532, L.D. 701 and reduces the initial application fee and the annual renewal fee

for a license to operate slot machines held by a federally recognized Indian tribe licensed to operate high-stakes beano to reflect the lower number of slot machines that are authorized to be operated.